

No. 22-671

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
PETITIONER,

v.

HEC PHARM Co., LTD., HEC PHARM USA INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
AND CIVIL PROCEDURE SCHOLARS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SEAN M. SELEGUE
Counsel of record
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*Three Embarcadero Center
10th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 471-3169
Sean.SeLegue@
arnoldporter.com*

ALLON KEDEM
KOLYA D. GLICK
KATHRYN C. REED
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001*

AARON STIEFEL
ABIGAIL STRUTHERS
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 W 55th St
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Federal Circuit Was Not Authorized to Create a New Panel for Purposes of “Panel” Rehearing.....	3
II. The Second Opinion Undermines the Public Policy Interests of Uniformity, Confidence in the Judiciary, Fairness, and Transparency.....	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. La. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 4 U.S. 251 (1986)	9
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co.</i> , 783 F. App’x 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	13
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	9
<i>Carver v. Lehman</i> , 558 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Davis v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> , 408 F. App’x 731 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Dempster v. Lamorak Ins. Co.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 547 (E.D. La. 2020)	6
<i>Easley v. Reuss</i> , 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Franks v. Saul</i> , No. 19-CV-1299, 2020 WL 8571774 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 30, 2020)	6
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	10
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Metzinger v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 20 F.4th 778 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Accord Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	11

<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	13
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	10
<i>Robert Bosch, LLC v. Pylon Mfg. Corp.</i> , 719 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Rothwell Cotton Co. v. Rosenthal & Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 246 (7th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	9
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Spanish Int’l Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 385 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	5
<i>Templet v. HydroChem Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Tex. Am. Oil Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 44 F.3d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Toro Co. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Desimone</i> , 140 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Universal Restoration, Inc. v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 1400 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	8, 13
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 46	3

§ 46(b)	4
§ 46(c).....	4, 5, 6
§ 46(d)	2, 4, 5, 7
§ 1254	4
5th Cir. R. 40.2.....	7
11th Cir. R. 34-2.....	7
Fed. R. App. P. 40	2, 6, 7 8, 12, 13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
59(e)	6
60(b)	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	13
Other Authorities	
16AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3981.2 (5th ed. 2022 update).....	4
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	4, 5, 8
CA3 IOP No. 8.1 (Jan. 6, 2023)	7
CA3 IOP No. 8.3.1 (Jan. 6, 2023)	7
CA4 IOP No. 40.2 (July 15, 2022)	7
CACF IOP No. 12.1(b) (Mar. 1, 2022).....	6, 7
Hon. Richard S. Arnold, <i>Why Judges Don’t Like</i> <i>Petitions for Rehearing</i> , 3 J. App. Prac. & Process 29 (2001).....	8, 14
Paul R. Gugliuzza, <i>(In)valid Patents</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 271 (2016).....	10
Paul M. Janicke, <i>On the Causes of Unpredictability of</i> <i>Federal Circuit Decisions in Patent Cases</i> , 3 Nw. J. Tech. & Intellectual Prop. 93 (2005)	12, 13
<i>Petitions for Rehearing & Rehearing En Banc</i> , U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fed. Circuit	8

Phillip M. Kannan, <i>The Precedential Force of Panel Law</i> , 76 Marquette L. Rev 755 (1993).....	11
<i>Practitioner's Guide to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit</i> (13th ed. Jan. 2023)	7
Rochelle Cooper Dreyfuss, <i>The Federal Circuit: A Case Study in Specialized Courts</i> , 64 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1989).....	12
Samuel Estreicher & John E. Sexton, <i>A Managerial Theory of the Supreme Court's Responsibilities: An Empirical Study</i> , 59 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681 (1984).....	13, 14
